
City of Palo   City of Palo Council Meeting                                                            July 19, 2021 
 
The Palo City Council met in open session Monday, July 19, 2021 at the Palo Community Center in the Council Chambers. Mayor Eric 
Van Kerckhove called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM with the following council present: Doug Hanover, Angie Brekke, Travis Rieck, 
Pete Hagstrom. Andrea Rahe was absent.  Others Present: Lenna Goodale, City Clerk; Clark Robertson, Public Works; and Erek Sittig, 
City Attorney; Chris Philipp, Building Inspector. Mayor Van Kerckhove led those present in the pledge of allegiance. Hanover motioned 
for approval of the agenda. Hagstrom second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0).  Hanover motioned to approve the consent agenda 
including the bill approval, treasurer's report, financial reports, and council minutes from June 21, and June 24, 2021. Hagstrom 
second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). 

CLAIMS REPORT   

VENDOR REFERENCE                      AMOUNT 

ABC DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC      JUNE                              29486.2 

ALLIANT ENERGY                 GAS & ELECTRIC                    4725.28 

ANDERSON-BOGERT                ENGINEERING                       4542 

BLESSING CARNES                REFUND LL                         511.03 

BRECKE INC.                    SEWER FLUSH                       526.32 

BRYAN MATSON                   REIMBURSE                         4.27 

CEDAR RAPIDS MUN. UTIL.        SEWER USAGE                       16422.75 

CINTAS CORPORATION             JUNE STMT                         736.97 

CITY OF FAIRFAX                INSPECTOR                         2244.1 

CONTINENTAL FIRE SPRINKLER     SPRINKLER REPAIR                  964.81 

CROELL REDI-MIX, INC.          CC LANDSCAPE                      70.2 

CYNTHIA STIMSON                MENTOR                            45.12 

D & K PRODUCTS                 HERBICIDES                        311.25 

ECHOVISION VINTON              PARK CAMERAS                      209.97 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      2468.25 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      3260.22 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      5728.47 

EREK SITTIG                    LEGAL FEES                        2254 

FRIEDA COONROD EMBROIDERY      UNIFORM 12 

FUTURE STAR COURTS             VB COURTS                         3030 

GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   LEGAL PUBLICATION                 231.23 

GRAINGER                       SIGNS & TANK                      985.4 

HACH COMPANY                   CHEMICALS_WATER                   1467.4 

HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION          CH-FIRE CELL DIALER               141 

HAWKINS, INC.                  CHEMICALS                         2234.25 

HYDRA FAB                      HOSE REPAIR                       252.5 

IMWCA                          WORKER'S COMP                     1216 

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     STATE TAXES                       2519 

IOWA DNR                       FY2022 H20 SUPPLY                 117.83 

IOWA ONE CALL                  LOCATES                           96.5 

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT     UNEMPLOYMENT                      752.06 

IPERS                          IPERS                             3241.75 

IPERS                          IPERS ADJUSTMENT                  0.02 

ITS MONTHLY SUPPORT                   468.75 

JETCO, INC.                    WTP                               678 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL           THEISENS CC                       138.33 

KENWOOD RECORDS MGT            RECYCLE BIN                       15 

KEYSTONE LABORATORIES          TESTING                           67.6 

KIECK'S                        MAINT HI-VIZ                      75 



LENNA GOODALE                  SAFETY SHIRT                      36.04 

LINN CO TREASURER              28E BLAIRS FERRY 3/3     165141 

LINN COUNTY REC                STREET LIGHTS                     233.46 

MENARDS                        SUPPLIES                          282.83 

NCL OF WISCONSIN INC           CHEM                              892.81 

OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY          FIRE DEPT DOOR                    185.5 

P & K MIDWEST                  REPAIRS                           462.07 

PALO COOP.                     PHONE/FAX/INTERNET                864.78 

PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL        WATER PLANT                       75 

PRAIRIE ROAD BUILDERS, INC.    2021 SEAL COAT                    10954.91 

RALSTON CONSTRUCTION           CEDAR BEND BREAK                  3340 

RED LION RENEWABLES            SOLAR PANELS                      3075.5 

REXCO EQUIPMENT INC.           BLADE WIPER/KIT                   465.66 

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     WET/SALES TAX                     3265 

UHS PREMIUM BILLING            HEALTH INSURANCE 2312.77 

UMB BANK                       GO BOND FEES                      500 

US BANK                        CREDIT CARD                       957.78 

US CELLULAR                    CELL PHONE                        201.69 

US POSTAL                      POSTAGE                           215 

USA BLUEBOOK                   WATER TESTS                       418.24 

WEX BANK                       FIRE DEPT FUEL                    213.18 

Accounts Payable Total           280615.6 

Total Paid On:  6/25/21             8711.09 

Total Paid On:  7/09/21             6911.75 

Total Payroll Paid                  15622.84 

***** REPORT TOTAL *****         296238.4 

GENERAL                           67971.1 

ROAD USE                          2712.92 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 2818.59 

DEBT SERVICE                      500 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS           176095.9 

WATER                             22837.66 

SEWER                             23302.24 

TOTAL FUNDS                       296238.4 

Jun-21   

General Fund 31,428.12  
Road Use Fund 13,338.07  
Employee Benefits 642.68  
Emergerncy Fund 136.88  
TIF Fund 1,140.12  
L.O.S.T. 12,002.06  
Debt Service Fund 1,331.08  
Water Fund 18,279.00  
Sewer Fund 175,348.83  
Total Revenue: 253,646.84  

   

General Fund 111,160.02  
Road Use Fund 3,021.83  



Employee Benefits  6,144.95  
Debt Service Fund 16,550.00  
Water Fund 27,886.40  
Sewer Fund 251,955.04  
Total Expenses: 416,718.24  

 

Linn County Sheriff report was given via email. No deputy present. There were 87 required hours met with 40  
calls. Rieck requested to ask Linn County Sheriff to speed watching on Hollenbeck Rd. Mayor Van Kerckhove  
spoke with Major Colston to increase patrolling. Mayor Van Kerckhove opened audience comments at 6:33 pm.  A resident voiced 
concerns about missing school pictures in the city library. He also talked about the downtown banners. Robertson stated the pieces 
are getting fixed, and that Alliant helps hang the banners, which they are still working on Derecho.  He questions some patch work 
that needs to be done.  Brekke explained that Council does look at the roads that need repaired; will approve the roads and the 
amounts. Robertson gave report for maintenance department.  They have been mowing ROW’s and by the creek.  Playground border 
hopefully will be installed in time for Palo Fun Days. Sand volleyball posts are in. Will work on getting nets up this week. Need to order 
basketball hoops. They are watering the new trees; will also stake trees to straighten. Replaced water meter on splash pad. Flushing 
fire hydrants. Hagstrom asked for update on road construction.  Robertson stated 3-4 weeks. Brekke asked if maintenance can add a 
three-point line at the basketball court in the parks. Tracy Achenbach from ECICOG was present to speak with council for the LMI 
program for Palo. She gave council some ideas for the program.  Council would like to start with owner-occupied properties. She went 
over LMI and who benefits and how money can be used. More discussion had. Achenbach will be at the next council meeting to 
present the project agreement. Hagstrom motioned to set public hearing to amend chapter 165.7 Fence, for August 16, 2021. Hanover 
second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom motioned to set public hearing to amend chapter 165 to create public 
use/conservation zoning district. Brekke second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Discussion had regarding council rules and procedures.  
Brekke wants to add open discussion under General Rules, Section D under the policy.  Hanover stated Palo City Council has run a 
certain way.  He has concerns with elections coming up and changing rules.  Brekke stated these aren’t new rules.  More of a code of 
conduct. Brekke went through the policy with suggestions on some changes. Hagstrom motioned to table for next month.  Hanover 
second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Philipp stated council looked at building permit policy last month but made some changes. 
Hagstrom motioned to approve Resolution 071921B Building Permit Policy. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom 
motioned to approve Resolution 071921C to set temporary occupancy fee at $100. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). 
Hagstrom motioned to approve Resolution 071921D Mobile Food Vendor Permits Fees. Rieck second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0).  
Discussion had. Rieck asked if the fireworks request was the same as in the past.  Goodale stated yes. Hagstrom motioned to approve 
Resolution 071921E WLCG Fun Days.  Sittig asked how many sheriffs city would like.  After discussion, Mayor Van Kerckhove asked 
Hagstrom to repeat his motion with two sheriffs present. Hagstrom motioned to approve Resolution 071921E adding two officers to 
be on-site during Palo Fun Days. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Mayor Van Kerckhove asked if hiring committee 
wanted to inform council on Brandon Emrich.  Rieck informed council on Emrich background. Hagstrom motion to approve Resolution 
071921F hiring new public works with 90-day review of $18 per hour.  Rieck second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Rieck motion to 
approve HR Green quote to improve the Jordan Well in the amount of $4950.  Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Hanover 
motion to approve Altorfer CAT-annual service agreement $1375. Hagstrom second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Discussion had 
regarding mowing the R.O.W along 1st St. Mayor Van Kerckhove stated the first round of letters went out in error.  City sent out 
corrected letters.  Mayor Van Kerckhove wanted to see if council has any interest in looking at adding unmanned aircrafts/drones as 
part of our City Ordinance. Discussion had. Sittig will research FAA rules.  Goodale will add to a future meeting. Mayor Van Kerckhove 
informed council that sump pumps are being directed into the sanitary sewer. The proposal is to have the city offer free inspection on 
sump pumps to make sure sumps are discharged properly.  A letter will be sent out to residents to schedule appointment. Discussion 
had. Motion by Hagstrom to table Baseball Park Lease.  Thunders are going to add more days.  Hanover second. Roll call. Motion 
carried (4-0). Mayor Van Kerckhove discussed Northway Well and Pump Co quote on well #1.  He stated this would require a 48-hour 
boil advisory for the town. Robertson would like to get well 2 up and going so then we wouldn’t have to do a boil advisory.  Rieck 
motion to add pipe, and wire to well #1 for $3963.25.  Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Brekke motion to approve ITS 
for the phone server $50 a month. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Discussion had on Shellsburg Rd project.  Mayor 
Van Kerckhove explained Linn County Secondary Roads made a mistake and seal coated a section of Shellsburg Rd that was not 
intended to ger overlaid.  He would like to know what council would like to tell Linn County.  They could paint it or put a thin layer of 
asphalt, which city would have a cost. Council would like Linn County to make it right back to the original. Mayor Van Kerckhove will 
contact Garret Reddish with Linn County Secondary Roads. No closed session. Discussion had on 903 2nd St.  Sittig stated Iowa code 
has a section that allows the city to seize properties.  Sittig would like to know if council wants to continue the petition which will start 
the process for title to abandoned property. Hagstrom motion to move forward with the petition. Brekke second. Roll call. Motion 
carried (4-0). Old business: Hagstrom gave update from Park and Rec.  They are looking into getting new basketball hoops. All 
basketball courts have been poured; volleyball court is done. Hagstrom also mentioned that the volleyball court was well over $10,000 
which was donated.  Robertson will look into getting quotes for lights at the volleyball courts.   Hagstrom asked Robertson to see 
about getting power at the second ball diamond.  He would like the Thunder ball to raise money. New business:  Hanover stated that 
he went to a meeting regarding solar panels today. Mayor Van Kerckhove informed council about up-coming CIP meeting on Thursday 



July 22, 2021 at 7 pm and special meeting on Monday July 26, 2021 to talk about NextEra and Linn County Conservation land use. 
Hanover motion to adjourn at 8:20 pm.  Brekke second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Respectfully submitted, Lenna Goodale 

 
 


